In FY 2023, VIA implemented GASB Statement 96 to account for subscription-based information technology arrangements
(SBITAs). The Statement notes that it improves financial reporting by establishing a definition of SBITAs and providing uniform
guidance for accounting and financial reporting for transactions that meet that definition. That definition and uniform
guidance will result in greater consistency in practice. Establishing the capitalization criteria for implementation costs also
will reduce diversity and improve comparability in financial reporting by governments. The Statement will also enhance the
relevance and reliability of a government’s financial statements by requiring a government to report a subscription asset and
liability for a SBITA and to disclose essential information about the arrangement.

The impact that adoption of GASB 96 had on the Statement of Net Position beginning net position in FY23 was the following:

As Previously
Reported,

Year Ended
September 30,

2022
Adjustment for

GASB 96 Other Adjustment

As Restated,
Year Ended

September 30,
2022

Assets and Deferred Outflow of
Resources:

Intangible right-to-use lease
and SBITA assets $ 28,658,337 $ 1,658,210 $ - $ 30,316,547

Accumulated depreciation and
amortization  390,651,107 420,527 - 391,071,634

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows and
Net Position:

Accrued liabilities 12,211,478 498,227 - 12,709,705
Long-term liabilities 129,023,490 684,562 - 129,708,052
Net investment in capital

assets 246,694,042 - 1,824,022 248,518,064
Unrestricted net position 306,702,337 54,894 (1,824,022) 304,933,209

As Previously
Reported,

Year Ended
September 30,

2022
Adjustment for

GASB 96 Other Adjustment

As Restated,
Year Ended

September 30,
2022

Operating expenses before
depreciation and amortization $ 222,404,728 $ (514,410) $ - $ 221,890,318

Amortization expense  11,752,111 420,527 - 12,172,638
SBITA Interest expense - 38,989 - 38,989
Change in net position 110,694,278 54,894 - 110,749,172
Net position at end of year 582,909,611 54,894 - 582,964,505

VIA Metropolitan Transit
San Antonio, Texas
September 30, 2023 and 2022

102

Components of VIA’s intangible SBITA assets are summarized as follows for September 2022 to September 2023 and for
September 2021 (restated) to September 2022:

Balance at
September 30,

2022 Additions Deletions

Balance at
September 30,

2023

SBITA intangible assets $ 1,658,210 $ 443,864 $ - $ 2,102,074
SBITA accumulated amortization 420,527 514,321 - 934,848

Net SBITA intangible
assets $ 1,237,683 $ (70,457) $ - $ 1,167,226

Balance at
September 30,

2021 Additions Deletions

Balance at
September 30,

2022

SBITA intangible assets $ 1,391,352 $ 266,858 $ - $ 1,658,210
SBITA accumulated amortization - 420,527 - 420,527

Net SBITA intangible
assets $ 1,391,352 $ (153,669) $ - $ 1,237,683

For VIA’s SBITAs, the terms, amortization expense, interest expense, total subscription liability, and current subscription
liability are summarized below:

Inception
Date Maturity Date Interest Rate

FY23
Amortization

Expense
FY23 Interest

Expense

FYE23 Total
Subscription

Liability

FYE23 Current
Subscription

Liability

Remix Software 06/01/22 05/3026 3.25 %  $ 66,714 $ 5,808 $ 133,352 $ 65,588
Swiftly, Inc. 10/01/21 01/24/25 3.25 294,799 14,438 329,142 329,143
Microsoft Office 365 10/01/21 06/30/27 3.25 50,564 7,279 178,601 57,601
Swiftly - Operator

Reports Module 10/01/21 01/31/24 52,926 1,776 43,466 43,466
TransTrack 04/01/23 09/30/27 3.35 49,318 6,213 380,765 90,934

Total FY23 $ 514,321 $ 35,514 $ 1,065,326 $ 586,732

FY22
Amortization

Expense
FY22 Interest

Expense

FYE22 Total
Subscription

Liability

FYE22 Current
Subscription

Liability
Total FY22,

Restated $ 420,527 $ 38,989 $ 1,162,617 $ 586,732

VIA Metropolitan Transit
San Antonio, Texas
September 30, 2023 and 2022

103

For SBITAs, required payments to be made by VIA are as follows:

Years Ending
September 30: Principal Interest

Total
Requirements

2024 $ 586,732 $ 28,859 $ 615,591
2025 217,790 15,816 233,606
2026 158,005 8,604 166,609
2027 102,799 3,393 106,192

Total $ 1,065,326 $ 56,672 $ 1,121,998

There were no variable payments made to the above vendors for software noted, which are not subject to GASB 96
accounting and therefore not included in the measurement of the SBITA liability.

VIA Metropolitan Transit
San Antonio, Texas
September 30, 2023 and 2022

104

Required Supplementary Information -
Unaudited

Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Total pension liability

Service cost  $   6,182,770  $   6,585,063  $   6,879,319  $   7,521,860  $   7,956,865

Interest   34,496,924   33,788,802   33,317,752   32,461,552   31,348,296